
DESCRIPTION

• One-piece cast body with guides to support gate and  
seatwedges.

• Provides high flow rates with low pressure drop.
• Various seat and packing materialsavailable.
• Face-to-face dimension in accordancewith

CMO Valves standard.
• Ithasanarrowonthebodyindicating theflowdirection

GENERALAPPLICATIONS

This knife gate valve is suitable for working with dry pro-
ducts like powder and grain. It is generally used for gravity

discharge of drysolids.

• Mining
• Silo emptying

• Electrical powerstations
• Chemical plants
• Food Industry

SIZES-ANSI

2” to 48”

* Others larger sizes on request

WORKING PRESSURE(P)

Thisvalve isusuallymountedunderahopper,topreventany
kind of solidsaccumulating on the seat, the valve hasaspe-

cial body design and it is assembled with thebody arrow in
the samedirection as thefluid.

The  design of the FK valve  seat is the same  as  for the A
valve,but thepressures vary tothoseworking theFKvalves.

STANDARDFLANGES

• ENI092PN10.
• ASME B16.5 (clase150).

OTHER COMMONFLANGES

• PN6.
• PN16.

• PN25.
• BS “D” y“E”.
• JIS10K.

* Others on request
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UNI-DIRECTIONAL KNIFE GATE VALVE - SERIES FK

fig.1

DIRECTIVES

• Pressure Equipment Directive:
(PED) ART 4.3/CAT.1.

• Potential Explosive Atmospheres Directive (optional) :

(ATEX) CAT.3 ZONA 2 y 22 GD.

* for further information on categories and zones please contact  

the CMO Valves Technical-CommercialDept.

QUALITYDOSSIER

All valves aretestedhydrostatically atCMOandmaterial and  
test certificates can beprovided

• Body test = working pressure x1.5
• Seat test = working pressure x1.1

2” to 6” 45 psi

8” to 12” 30 psi

14” to 16” 22 psi

18” to 48” 15 psi
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When a knife gate valve remains open for long periods of time and the body’s internal walls are parallel a very large torque is
usually required to close it. However,the inside of thebody of model FK is cone-shaped,which providesgreater space and, this

way,whenthevalve is closed the solids stored inside it canbeeasily removed.

TheFKvalve is unidirectional and anarrowis marked on thebody indicating the flow direction.
The stemprotection hood is independent from the handwheel securing nut, this means the hood can be disassembled without

the need to release thehandwheel. This advantage allows regularmaintenance operations to be performed, such as lubricating
the stem,etc.

The stemon the CMO valves is made of 18/8stainless steel. This is another added advantage, as somemanufacturers produce
it with 13%chrome and it gets rusty very quickly. The handwheel is made of GJS-500 nodular cast iron. Some manufacturers
produce them in normal cast iron which can lead to breakagesin the event of veryhigh operating torque or knocks.

STANDARD COMPONENTSLIST

COMPONENT CASTIRON
STAINLE

SS  
STEEL

1 BODY GJL-250 CF8M

2 THROUGH CONDUIT AISI304 AISI316

3 COVER GJL-250 CF8M

4 SEATSEAL CARDBOARD

5 BUSHING NYLON

6 STOPWASHER AISI304 AISI316

7 INTERIOR O-RINGSEAL
NITRILE

8 EXTERIOR O-RINGSEAL

9 SEAT RCH1000

10 THROUGH CONDUITSTOPPER F-111+BRONZE
AISI31
6+-
BRON
ZE

11 SUPPORT S275JR

12 SCREW 5.6ZINC A-2

13 WASHER STZINC A-2

14 NUT 5.6ZINC A-2

15 SCREW 5.6ZINC A-4

16 WASHER STZINC A-4

17 NUT 5.6ZINC A-4

18 THREADED CAP A-2 A-4

19 SEAL EPDM

20 RING AISI316

Theyokehas acompact design with thebronze actuator nut protected in a sealed and lubricated box. This makes it possible to  
movethevalve with akey,even without thehandwheel (in other manufacturers’products this is not possible).

The pneumatic actuator’s upper and lower covers are made of GJS-400 nodular cast iron, making them highly shock resistant.  
This characteristic is essential inpneumatic actuators.

Thepneumatic cylinder sealing joints are commercial products and canbe purchased worldwide. Thismeans it is not necessary  

to contact CMO Valves every timeasealing joint is required

fig.2

Table.1

ADVANTAGES
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BODY

• Unidirectionalwafer-design knife gate valve. One-piece

cast bodywith guides tosupport gateandseatwedges.

• For diameters greater than DN1200 the body is machi-
ne-welded with the necessary reinforcements to resist

the maximumworkingpressure.

• Full port designed to provide high flow rates with low

pressure drop.

• The body’s internal design prevents any build up of so-
lids in the seatarea.

• Thestandardmanufacturingmaterials areGJL-250cast
iron and CF8M stainless steel. Other materials, such as
GJS-500 nodular cast iron, A216WCB carbon steel

and stainless steel alloys (AISI316Ti, Duplex, 254SMO,
Uranus B6…)are available onrequest.

• Asstandard, ironor carbonsteelvalvesarepaintedwith

an anti-corrosive protection of 80 microns of EPOXY
(colour RAL 5015). Other types of anti-corrosive pro-
tections are available onrequest.

GATE

• The standard manufacturing materials are AISI304
stainless steel in valves with iron body and AISI316

stainless steel in valves with CF8M body. Other mate-
rials or combinations canbe supplied on request.

• The gate is polished on both sides to provide asmooth
contactsurfacewith theresilient seat.At thesametime,

thegate is rounded topreventthe seat frombeing cut.

• Differentdegreesof polishing, anti-abrasion treatments
and modifications are available to adapt the valves to

the customer’s requirements.

SEAT(sealtight)

Six types of seats are available according to the working  
application:

DESIGNCHARACTERISTICS

SEAT1

Metal/metalseat.

This type of seat does not include any kind of resilient seat
and the estimated leakage (considering water as the test
fluid) is 1.5%ofthepipe flow.

SEAT2

Standardsoft-seatedvalve.
This type of seat includes a resilient seat which is fixed to

the inside of thebody via anAISI316stainless steel retaining
ring.

SEAT 3 Soft-seated valve with reinforcedsocket

Soft-seated valve with reinforced socket. This type of seat
includes a resilient seat which is fixed to the inside of the

body via a reinforced retaining ring with two functions (to
protect the valve from abrasion and clean the gate when
working with solids that can stick to it).

SEAT 4,5 and 6

The same as seats 1,2 and 3 but including a deflector. The
deflector isacone-shapedring located at thevalve’sentran-

ce with two functions (to protect the valve from abrasion
and guide the flow to the centreof the valve).

* Note: Three materials are available for the reinforced socket and the deflector: Steel CA-15, CF8M and Ni-hard.
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SeeTable 2for thedifferent typesof sealmaterials.

GREASED COTTON : (Recommended for hydraulic ser-
vices) This packing is composed of braided cotton fibres
soaked in grease both inside and out. It is for general use in

hydraulic applications in bothpumpsand valves.

GRAPHITE:Thispacking iscomposedof high-purity graphi-
te fibres. A diagonal braiding system is used and it is im-

pregnatedwithgraphite and lubricantwhichhelpsto reduce
porosityand improveoperation. Ithasawiderangeof appli-
cations asgraphite is resistant to steam,water,oils, solvents,

alkali and mostacids.

CERAMICFIBRE:Thispacking is composed of ceramicma-
terial fibres. Its main applications are with air or gas at high

temperatures and lowpressures.

SYNTHETIC+PTFE : This packing is composed of braided
synthetic fibres soaked in PTFE both inside and out. It is for

generaluse inhydraulic applications inbothpumpsandval-
vesand in all types of fluids, especially corrosive ones, inclu-
ding concentrated and oxidising oils. It is alsoused in liquids

with solid particles insuspension.

DRYCOTTON:Thispacking is composed of cotton fibres. It  
is for general use in hydraulic applications with solids.

COTTON+PTFE:Thispacking is composed of braided cot-
ton fibres soaked inPTFE both inside andout. It is for gene-

ral use in hydraulic applications in both pumpsandvalves.

RESILIENTSEATMATERIALS

EPDM:This is the standard resilient seat fitted onCMO valves. It canbeused inmany applications, however, it is generallyused

forwater and products diluted inwater at temperaturesnohigher than90°C*.It can also beused withabrasiveproducts and it
provides the valve with 100%watertight integrity.

NITRILE: It is used in fluids containing fats or oils at temperaturesnohigher than90°C*. Itprovides the valvewith 100%water-
tight integrity.

EPDM:Suitable for corrosive applications and continuous high temperaturesof up to 190°Cand peaksof 210°C.Itprovidesthe

valve with 100%watertight integrity.

SILICONE : Mainly used in the food industry and for pharmaceutical products with temperatures no higher than 200°C. It
provides the valvewith 100%watertight integrity.

PTFE :Suitable for corrosive applications and pH between 2and 12.Does not provide the valve with 100%watertight integrity.
Estimated leakage: 0.5%of the tubeflow.

Note : In  
someapplications  

other types of  
resilient materials  
are used, such as  

hypalon,butile
or natural rubber.  

Please contact usif  
you require one of  
thesematerials.

GASKET The gasket is the area of the valve where the

greatest sealtight integrity must be reached to avoid leaka-
ges to the atmosphere, in the CMO FK valves, this area is
between the body bonnet and the rod. There are two types
of gasket:

Bushing with sealing joints: This type of seal (fig.4) achie-
ves sealtightness by way of nylon bushing located between

the body and the rod. This bushing is introduced inside the
cover, until it comes up against the protrusion in the upper
section, whilst awasher is located on the lower section; this

becomes trapped when fastening the cover and the body,
preventing the bushing from moving. This bushing has two

interior O-rings to guarantee sealtightness between the rod
andthebushing,andanexteriorO-ring toguaranteetheab-
sence of leakages between thebushing and the body cover.

This system is recommended for valves that operate with
liquids.

Cover

Interior 

Sealing

Exterior 

Sealing

Bushing

Stop 

Washer

SEAT/SEALS PACKING

Material Max. T.(°F) Applications Material P(psi) Max. T.(°F) pH

Metal/Metal >482 High temperatures Greasedcotton 150 212 6-8

EPDM(E) 194 * Non-mineral oils, acids andwater. Dry cotton(AS) 7.5 212 6-8

Nitrile(N) 194 * Hydrocarbons, oils andgreases Cotton +PTFE 450 248 6-8

Viton(V) 392 Hydrocarbons andsolvents SYNTHETIC +PTFE 1500 -328+518 0-14

Silicone (S) 392 Food Products Graphite 580 1202 0-14

PTFE (T) 482 Resistant tocorrosion CeramicFibre 4.5 2552 0-14

NOTE : More details and other materials available to order

* ➪EPDM and nitrile: is possible until serving temperature Max.: 120°C underrequest.

Table2
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PNEUMATIC  

ACTUATOR

ELECTRIC-MOTOR  

ACTUATOR

HYDRAULIC  

ACTUATOR

HANDWHEEL  

GEAR BOX

Stemextensionshavealso beendeveloped,allowing theactuator tobe located far away fromthevalve, to suit all needs. Please  
consult our technicians beforehand.

fig. 6

HANDWHEEL  

NON RISINGSTEM

HANDWHEEL  

RISINGSTEM

STEM
The CMO valves spindle is made of stainless steel 18/8. This characteristic makes it highly resistant and provides excellent pro-
perties against corrosion. The valve design can be rising stem or non-rising stem. When a rising stem is required for the valve,a  

stemhood is supplied to protect the stem fromcontact with dust and dirt, besides keeping it lubricated.

PACKINGGLAND
Thepacking gland allows uniform force and pressure tobeapplied to thepacking to ensure watertight integrity.

As standard, valves with cast iron body include GJS-450 packing glands, whilst valves with stainless steel body have CF8M  
packing glands.

ACTUATORS
All typesof actuators canbesupplied, with theadvantagethat,thanksto theCMOValvesdesign, theyare fully interchangeable.
This design allows the customer to change the actuators themselves and no extra assembly accessories are required. A design  

characteristic of is that all actuators are interchangeable.

ManualActuators

Handwheel with rising stem / nonrising

Handwheel with non-rising stem /Chainwheel

Lever / Gear-Box / Others, (Square nut, etc )

AutomaticActuator

Electricactuator

Pneumatic cylinder

Hydrauliccylinder

Wide range of accessoriesavailable

Mechanicalstops

Locking devices

Emergency manualactuators

Electrovalves

Positioners

Limit switches

Proximity switches

Straight floor stands (fig.5)

Leaning floor stand (fig.4)

fig.4 fig.5
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PTFE LINED GATE:
As with themirror polished gate, it improves the valve’s resistance topro-

ducts that can stick to thegate.

ELECTROVALVES (fig. 7) :
For air distribution topneumatic actuators.

CONNECTION BOXES, WIRING AND PNEUMATIC PIPING:
Units supplied fully assembledwith all thenecessaryaccessories.

MECHANICAL LIMIT SWITCHES, INDUCTIVE SWITCHES AND POSITIO-
NERS:

Limit switches or inductive switches are installed to indicate precise valve  
position, aswell aspositioners to indicate continuous position (fig. 7).

MECHANICAL LOCKING SYSTEM:

Allows thevalve tobemechanically locked in aset position for long periods.

STROKE LIMITING MECHANICAL STOPS:
Theseallow thestroketobemechanically adjusted, limiting the valve run.

EMERGENCY MANUAL ACTUATOR (hand wheel / gear box) (Fig. 7):
Allowsmanual operation of the valve in the event of power or air failure.

TRIANGULAR (V-NOTCH) AND PENTAGONAL DIAPHRAGM WITH INDICATION RULE:

Recommendedfor applications in which it is necessaryto regulate the flow, it allows flow control according to thevalve’s ope-
ning percentage.

INTERCHANGEABLE ACTUATORS:
All actuators are easilyinterchangeable.

ACTUATOR OR YOKE SUPPORT:

Madeof EPOXY-coated steel (or stainless steel toorder), its robust design gives it great rigidity in order to resist themost  
adverse operation conditions.

EPOXY COATING:

All carbon steel components and bodies of CMO valves areEPOXYcoated, giving the valves great resistance to corrosion and  
anexcellent surface finish. CMO valves standardcolour is blue RAL-5015.

BONNET:

Provides total seal-tightness to theoutside, reducing thepacking maintenancerequired.

STELLITEDGATE:
Stellite is added to thegate’s internal circle to protect it from abrasion.

SCRAPER IN THEPACKING:
Its function is to clean the gate during the opening movement and prevent  

possible damage to thepacking.

AIR INJECTIONS IN THE PACKINGGLAND:
By injecting air in thepacking, an air chamber is createdwhich improves the  

seal-tightness.

CASEDBODY:
Recommended inapplications inwhichthe fluid canhardenandsolidify insi-

de thevalve’sbody.Anexternal jacketkeepsthebody temperatureconstant,
preventing the fluid fromsolidifying.

FLUSHING HOLES IN BODY:
Severalholesaredrilled in thebodyto flush air,steamorother fluids out with  

the aim of cleaning thevalve seatbefore sealing.
(fig.7)

ACCESSORIES ANDOPTIONS

Different accessories areavailable toadapt thevalve tospecificworking con-

ditions such as:
Emergency

manual  
actuator

Limit  
switches

Electrovalve
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TYPES OFEXTENSION

Whenthevalve needstobeoperated from adistance, the following different typesof actuators canbe fitted:

1.-EXTENSION: FLOORSTAND

This extension is performed by coupling a rod to the stem. By defining
the length of the rod, the desired extension is achieved. A floor stand is

normally installed to support theactuator.

The definition variables are as follows:

H1: Distance from the valve shaft to the base ofthe stand.
d1:Separation from thewall to the endof the connecting flange.

CHARACTERISTICS :

• It canbe coupled toany typeof actuator.
• A stem support-guide isrecommended (fig. 9) every 1.5 m.

• Thestandard floor stand is 800 mmhigh (fig. 8).Other floor stand  
measurements available toorder.

• A position indicator canbe fitted to determine the valve’s percenta-

ge of opening.
• Possibility of leaning floor stand (fig. 10).

COMPONENTSLIST

Component StandardVersion

Stem AISI303

Spindle AISI304

Support-Guide Carbon steel with EPOXIcoating

Slide Nylon

Column GJS-500 with EPOXYcoating

fig. 8

fig. 10

fig. 9

Table3
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2. EXTENSION: PIPE (fig 11)

Consists of raising the actuator.Thepipewill rotatewith the
wheel or key when the valve is operated, although this will
always remain at the sameheight.

Thedefinition variables are as follows :

H1:Distance from the valve shaft to the desired height of

the actuator.
d1:Separation from the wall to the end of the connecting
flange.

CHARACTERISTICS:

• Standard actuators: Handwheel and SquareNut.
• A pipesupport-guide is recommendedevery1.5m.

• The standard materials are: EPOXY coated carbonsteel  
or stainless steel.

3.EXTENSION:
Extended Support Plates

(fig 12).

When a short extension is re-
quired, it can be achieved by

extending the support plates.
An intermediate yoke can be
fitted to reinforce the support

plates’ structure.

4. EXTENSION : CARDAN JOINT (fig 13)

Ifthevalve andtheactuator arenot in correct alignment,the  
problem canbe resolvedby fitting auniversal joint.

fig.11

fig.13fig.12
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ANSI DN P(bar) A B C D F G øV r(B.S.P.)

2" 50 3 60 91 61 323 492 362 225 1/4”

21/2" 65 3 60 91 68 362 531 401 225 1/4"

3" 80 3 64 91 91 404 573 443 225 1/4"

4" 100 3 64 91 104 453 622 492 225 1/4"

5" 125 3 70 101 118 511 730 550 225 3/8”

6" 150 3 76 101 130 574 793 613 225 3/8”

8" 200 2 89 118 158 745 1036 798 325 3/8”

10" 250 2 114 118 196 880 1271 933 325 1/2”

12" 300 2 114 118 230 1005 1396 1058 380 1/2”

14" 350 1,5 127 290 255 1141 1681 1250 450 1/2"

16" 400 1,5 140 290 290 1266 1806 1375 450 1/2"

18" 450 1 152 290 306 1393 2033 1502 450 1/2"

20" 500 1 152 290 340 1529 2169 1638 450 1/2"

24" 600 1 178 290 398 1782 2522 1891 450 1/2"

28” 700 1 178 320 453 2105 2967 2217 -- 1/2"

32” 800 1 178 320 503 2376 3338 2488 -- 1/2"

36” 900 1 178 320 583 2655 3717 2767 -- 1/2"

40” 1000 1 178 320 613 2935 4097 3047 -- 1/2"

48” 1200 1 203 340 728 3440 4802 3552 -- 1/2"

HANDWHEEL WITH RISINGSTEM

OPTIONS:

• Locking devices.

• Extensions: stand, pipe,plates,...
• DNhigher than those shownin the table.

ACTUATORINCLUDING:

• Handwheel.

• Stem.
• Nut.
• Stem protection hood.

AVALAIBLE:

• ND50 toND1200
• Other ND toorder

• FromND600 theactuator is with gearedmotor.

fig.14

Table.4

The definition variables are as follows:

B = Max. width of the valve (withoutactuator).

D = Max. height of the valve (without actuator).
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ANSI DN P(bar) A B C D G øV r(B.S.P.)

2" 50 3 60 91 61 323 362 225 1/4”

21/2" 65 3 60 91 68 362 401 225 1/4"

3" 80 3 64 91 91 404 443 225 1/4"

4" 100 3 64 91 104 453 492 225 1/4"

5" 125 3 70 101 118 511 550 225 3/8”

6" 150 3 76 101 130 574 613 225 3/8”

8" 200 2 89 118 158 745 798 325 3/8”

10" 250 2 114 118 196 880 933 325 1/2”

12" 300 2 114 118 230 1005 1058 380 1/2”

14" 350 1,5 127 290 255 1141 1220 450 1/2"

16" 400 1,5 140 290 290 1266 1345 450 1/2"

18" 450 1 152 290 306 1393 1472 450 1/2"

20" 500 1 152 290 340 1529 1608 450 1/2"

24" 600 1 178 290 398 1782 1861 450 1/2"

28” 700 1 178 320 453 2105 2170 -- 1/2"

32” 800 1 178 320 503 2376 2446 -- 1/2"

36” 900 1 178 320 583 2655 2725 -- 1/2"

40” 1000 1 178 320 613 2935 3005 -- 1/2"

48” 1200 1 203 340 728 3440 3510 -- 1/2"

HANDWHEEL WITH NON-RISINGSTEM

fig.15

Table.5

The definition variables are as follows:

B = Max. width of the valve (withoutactuator).

D = Max. height of the valve (without actuator).

OPTIONS:

• Square nut.

• Locking devices.
• Extensions: stand, pipe,plates...
• DNhigher than thosegive in the table.

ACTUATORINCLUDING:

• Handwheel.
• Stem.
• Guide bearings on theyoke.

• Nut.

AVALAIBLE:

• ND50 toND1200
• Other ND toorder

• FromND600 theactuator is with gearedmotor.



UNI-DIRECTIONAL KNIFE GATE VALVE -SERIE FK
R
ev. 0

6
1
8
-0

6
-2

0
2
0

fig.16

Table.6

ANSI DN P(bar) A B C D F G øV r(B.S.P.)

2" 50 3 60 91 61 323 492 362 225 1/4”

21/2" 65 3 60 91 68 362 531 401 225 1/4"

3" 80 3 64 91 91 404 573 443 225 1/4"

4" 100 3 64 91 104 453 622 492 225 1/4"

5" 125 3 70 101 118 511 730 550 225 3/8”

6" 150 3 76 101 130 574 793 613 225 3/8”

8" 200 2 89 118 158 745 1036 798 300 3/8”

10" 250 2 114 118 196 880 1271 933 300 1/2”

12" 300 2 114 118 230 1005 1396 1058 300 1/2”

14" 350 1,5 127 290 255 1141 1681 1250 402 1/2"

16" 400 1,5 140 290 290 1266 1806 1375 402 1/2"

18" 450 1 152 290 306 1393 2033 1502 402 1/2"

20" 500 1 152 290 340 1529 2169 1638 402 1/2"

24" 600 1 178 290 398 1782 2522 1891 402 1/2"

28” 700 1 178 320 453 2105 3035 2205 402* 1/2"

32” 800 1 178 320 503 2376 3406 2476 402* 1/2"

36” 900 1 178 320 583 2655 3785 2755 402* 1/2"

40” 1000 1 178 320 613 2935 4165 3035 402* 1/2"

48” 1200 1 203 340 728 3440 4870 3540 402* 1/2"

The definition variables are as follows:

B = Max. width of the valve (withoutactuator).

D = Max. height of the valve (without actuator).

Widely used in raised installations with difficult access, the  
handwheel is fitted in verticalposition.

OPTIONS:

• Square nut.
• Locking devices.

• Extensions: stand, pipe,plates...
• DNhigher than thosegive in the table.

ACTUATORINCLUDING:

• Handwheel.
• Stem.

• Guide bearings on theyoke.
• Nut.

AVALAIBLE:

• ND50 toND1200

• Other ND toorder

• FromND600 the actuator is with gearedmotor.

CHAINWHEEL
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ANSI DN P(bar) A B C D L O P r(B.S.P.)

2" 50 3 60 91 61 323 325 155 586 1/4”

21/2" 65 3 60 91 68 362 325 155 620 1/4"

3" 80 3 64 91 91 404 325 155 659 1/4"

4" 100 3 64 91 104 453 325 155 724 1/4"

5" 125 3 70 101 118 511 425 155 1046 3/8”

6" 150 3 76 101 130 574 425 155 1111 3/8”

8" 200 2 89 118 158 745 620 290 1247 3/8”

10" 250 2 114 118 196 880 620 290 1670 1/2”

12" 300 2 114 118 230 1005 620 290 1804 1/2”

LEVER

Fig.17

Table.7

The definition variables are as follows:

B = Max. width of the valve (withoutactuator).

D = Max. height of the valve (without actuator).

ACTUATORINCLUDING:

• Lever.
• Rod.

• Guide bearing.
• External limiting switches tomaintain the position.

AVALAIBLE:

• Standard fron DN50 toDN300
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GEAR-BOX

Fig.18

Table.8

ANSI DN P(bar) A B C D I R r(B.S.P.)

2" 50 3 60 91 61 323 447 620 1/4”

21/2" 65 3 60 91 68 362 486 659 1/4"

3" 80 3 64 91 91 404 528 701 1/4"

4" 100 3 64 91 104 453 577 750 1/4"

5" 125 3 70 101 118 511 635 808 3/8”

6" 150 3 76 101 130 574 698 871 3/8”

8" 200 2 89 118 158 745 869 1164 3/8”

10" 250 2 114 118 196 880 1004 1299 1/2”

12" 300 2 114 118 230 1005 1129 1424 1/2”

14" 350 1,5 127 290 255 1141 1265 1680 1/2"

16" 400 1,5 140 290 290 1266 989 1805 1/2"

18" 450 1 152 290 306 1393 1390 2082 1/2"

20" 500 1 152 290 340 1529 1653 2218 1/2"

24" 600 1 178 290 398 1782 1903 2471 1/2"

28” 700 1 178 320 453 2105 2257 3000 1/2"

32” 800 1 178 320 503 2376 2528 3371 1/2"

36” 900 1 178 320 583 2655 2807 3745 1/2"

40” 1000 1 178 320 613 2935 3088 4149 1/2"

48” 1200 1 203 340 728 3440 3626 4866 1/2"

It is recommendable forDN greater than 600.

B = Max. width of the valve (withoutactuator).

D = Max. height of the valve (without actuator).

OPTIONS:

• Chainwheel.

• Locking devices.
• Extensions: stand, pipe,plates...
• Non-rising stem.

ACTUATORINCLUDING:

• Stem.
• Yoke.
• Cone-shaped gearbox.

• Handwheel.

• Standard ratio = 4 to1.

AVALAIBLE:

• Standard fron DN50 toDN1200

• Other ND toorder

• FromND600 the actuator is with gearedmotor.
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Fig.22

Table.9

ANSI DN P(bar) A B C D N Q øCIL ØSTEM S(B.S.P.) r (B.S.P.)

2" 50 3 60 91 61 323 498 90 80 20 1/4" 1/4”

21/2" 65 3 60 91 68 362 550 90 80 20 1/4" 1/4"

3" 80 3 64 91 91 404 608 90 80 20 1/4" 1/4"

4" 100 3 64 91 104 453 680 110 100 20 1/4" 1/4"

5" 125 3 70 101 118 511 774 135 125 25 1/4" 3/8”

6" 150 3 76 101 130 574 866 135 125 25 1/4" 3/8”

8" 200 2 89 118 158 745 1090 170 160 30 1/4" 3/8”

10" 250 2 114 118 196 880 1287 215 200 30 3/8" 1/2”

12" 300 2 114 118 230 1005 1462 215 200 30 3/8" 1/2”

14" 350 1,5 127 290 255 1141 1724 270 250 40 3/8" 1/2"

16" 400 1,5 140 290 290 1266 1899 270 250 40 3/8" 1/2"

18" 450 1 152 290 306 1393 2081 382 300 45 1/2" 1/2"

20" 500 1 152 290 340 1529 2267 382 300 45 1/2" 1/2"

24" 600 1 178 290 398 1782 2620 382 300 45 1/2" 1/2"

28” 700 1 178 320 453 2105 3085 444 350 45 1/2" 1/2"

32” 800 1 178 320 503 2376 3455 444 350 45 1/2" 1/2"

36” 900 1 178 320 583 2655 3870 508 400 50 1/2" 1/2"

40” 1000 1 178 320 613 2935 4249 508 400 50 1/2" 1/2"

48” 1200 1 203 340 728 3440 4957 508 400 50 1/2" 1/2"

fig.19

The air supply pressure to the pneumatic cylinder is a mini-
mumof 6bar and amaximumof 10bar, the air mustbedry

and lubricated.

10bar is the maximumadmissible air pressure. For air pres-
sures below 6bar,please check with CMO Valves

For DN50 to DN200 valves, the cylinder’s jacket and covers
aremadeof aluminium, the spindle of AISI304, thepistonof
rubber-coated steel and the O-ring seals are madeof nitrile.

For valves larger than DN200 the coversaremadeof nodu-
lar cast iron or carbonsteel.

To order, we can also supply the actuator made entirely of
stainless steel, especially for installation in corrosive atmos-
pheres.

.
AVALAIBLE:

• Standard fron DN50 toDN1200
• Other ND toorder

.

DOUBLE-ACTING PNEUMATICCYLINDER

The definition variables are as follows :

B = Max. width of the valve (withoutactuator).

D = Max. height of the valve (without actuator).
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Table.10

ANSI DN P(bar) A B C D Q T øCIL ØVAST. S(B.S.P.) r (B.S.P.)

2" 50 3 60 91 61 241 135 781 125 25 1/4" 1/4”

21/2" 65 3 60 91 68 268 135 806 125 25 1/4" 1/4"

3" 80 3 64 91 91 294 135 833 125 25 1/4" 1/4"

4" 100 3 64 91 104 334 135 873 125 25 1/4" 1/4"

5" 125 3 70 101 118 367 170 909 160 30 1/4" 3/8”

6" 150 3 76 101 130 419 170 961 160 30 1/4" 3/8”

8" 200 2 89 118 158 525 215 135
7

200 30 3/8" 3/8”

10" 250 2 114 118 196 616 270 184
4

250 40 3/8" 1/2”

12" 300 2 114 118 230 704 270 2005 250 40 3/8" 1/2”

SINGLE-ACTING PNEUMATICCYLINDER

The air supply pressure to the pneumatic cylinder is a mini-
mumof 6barand amaximum of 10bar, the air must be dry

and lubricated.

10bar is the maximumadmissible air pressure. For air pres-
sures below 6 Kg/cm2 please consultmanufacturer.

Available for opening or closing in case of air supply failure
(spring opening orclosing).

The jacket is made of aluminium, the covers of nodular cast
iron or carbon steel, the rod of AISI304, the piston of rub-
ber-coated steel, the O-ring seals of nitrile and the spring is

made of steel.

The actuator design is spring activated for valves with dia-
metersup to DN300. For larger diameters the actuator con-

tains a double-acting cylinder and an air tank which stores
thevolumeofair necessary toperformthe last movement in
the event ofa air supply failure.

AVALAIBLE:

• Standard fron DN50 toDN300
• Other ND toorder
• Please see the “CMO Pneumatic Actuators” catalogue  

if you require further information.
.

B = Max. width of the valve (withoutactuator).

D = Max. height of the valve (without actuator).
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Table.11

ANSI DN P(bar) A B C D E J K M X r(B.S.P.)

2" 50 3 60 91 61 323 479 265 250 674 238 1/4”

21/2" 65 3 60 91 68 362 518 265 250 713 238 1/4"

3" 80 3 64 91 91 404 560 265 250 755 238 1/4"

4" 100 3 64 91 104 453 609 265 250 804 238 1/4"

5" 125 3 70 101 118 511 667 265 250 862 238 3/8”

6" 150 3 76 101 130 574 730 265 250 925 238 3/8”

8" 200 2 89 118 158 745 903 265 250 1209 238 3/8”

10" 250 2 114 118 196 880 1038 265 250 1344 238 1/2”

12" 300 2 114 118 230 1005 1163 265 250 1469 238 1/2”

14" 350 1,5 127 290 255 1141 1281 283 254 1648 248 1/2"

16" 400 1,5 140 290 290 1266 1406 283 254 1823 248 1/2"

18" 450 1 152 290 306 1393 1578 283 254 2160 248 1/2"

20" 500 1 152 290 340 1529 1714 283 254 2296 248 1/2"

24" 600 1 178 290 398 1782 1967 265 250 2549 422 1/2"

28” 700 1 178 320 453 2105 2297 283 254 3000 422 1/2"

32” 800 1 178 320 503 2376 2568 283 254 3371 422 1/2"

36” 900 1 178 320 583 2655 2847 283 254 3745 425 1/2"

40” 1000 1 178 320 613 2935 3127 283 254 4149 425 1/2"

48” 1200 4 203 340 728 3440 3676 389 340 4866 480 1/2"

ELECTRICACTUATOR

B = Max. width of the valve (withoutactuator).

D = Max. height of the valve (without actuator).

This actuator is automatic and includes the following  
parts:

• Electricmotor.
• Stem.
• Yoke.

THE ELECTRIC MOTOR INCLUDES:

• Emergency manual handwheel.

• Limit switches.
• Torque limiters.

OPTIONS:

• Different types andbrands.
• Non-rising stem.

• ISO 5210 / DIN 3338Flanges.

AVALAIBLE:

• Standard fron DN50 toDN1200
• Other ND toorder.

• FromDN450 themotor is assisted with agearbox.
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Ø  
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L

Ø  
VAS
T

S  
(B.S.P
.)

Cap.Oil  
(dm3) r(B.S.P.)

2" 50 3 60 91 61 323 539 25 18 3/8" 0.03 1/4”

21/2" 65 3 60 91 68 362 593 25 18 3/8" 0.03 1/4"

3" 80 3 64 91 91 404 670 25 18 3/8" 0.04 1/4"

4" 100 3 64 91 104 453 739 32 22 3/8" 0.09 1/4"

5" 125 3 70 101 118 511 827 32 22 3/8" 0.11 3/8”

6" 150 3 76 101 130 574 906 40 28 3/8" 0.20 3/8”

8" 200 2 89 118 158 745 1146 50 28 3/8" 0.42 3/8”

10" 250 2 114 118 196 880 1331 50 28 3/8" 0.52 1/2”

12" 300 2 114 118 230 1005 1545 50 28 3/8" 0.62 1/2”

14" 350 1,5 127 290 255 114
1

1720 50 28 3/8" 0.73 1/2"

16" 400 1,5 140 290 290 1266 1895 63 36 3/8" 1.31 1/2"

18" 450 1 152 290 306 1393 2112 63 36 3/8" 1.47 1/2"

20" 500 1 152 290 340 1529 2297 63 36 3/8" 1.62 1/2"

24" 600 1 178 290 398 1782 2650 80 45 3/8" 3.12 1/2"

28” 700 1 178 320 453 2105 3124 80 45 3/8" 3.62 1/2"

32” 800 1 178 320 503 2376 3495 100 56 1/2" 6.44 1/2"

36” 900 1 178 320 583 2655 3874 100 56 1/2" 7.25 1/2"

40” 1000 1 178 320 613 2935 4294 125 70 1/2" 10.25 1/2"

48” 1200 4 203 340 728 3440 4995 125 70 1/2" 15.1 1/2"

fig.22

Table.12

The definition variables are as follows :

B =      Max. width . of the valve (withoutactuator).

D =      Max. height  of the valve (without actuator).

HYDRAULIC ACTUATOR INCLUDES:

• Hydraulic cylinder.

• Yoke.

OPTIONS:

• Different types and brands available according to customer’s re-
quirements.

AVALAIBLE:

• Standard fron DN50 toDN1200

• Other ND toorder.

HYDRAULIC ACTUATOR (Oil pressure: 135 bar)
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UNI-DIRECTIONAL KNIFE GATE VALVE -SERIE FK
R
ev. 0

6
1
8
-0

6
-2

0
2
0

DN P(bar) • o MÉTRIC PROF. ØK

EN 1092-2PN10

DN P(bar) • o R UNC PROF. ØK

2" 3 4 - 5/8" 8 120,6

2½" 3 4 - 5/8" 8 139,7

3" 3 4 - 5/8" 9 152,4

4" 3 4 4 5/8" 9 190,5

5" 3 4 4 3/4" 9 215,9

6" 3 4 4 3/4" 10 241,3

8" 2 4 4 3/4" 10 298,4

10" 2 8 4 7/8" 12 361,9

12" 2 8 4 7/8" 12 431,8

14" 1,5 8 4 1" 21 476,2

16" 1,5 12 4 1" 21 539,7

18" 1 12 4 1⅛" 22 577,8

20" 1 16 4 1⅛" 22 635

24" 1 16 4 1¼" 22 749,3

28" 1 24 4 1¼" 22 863,6

32" 1 24 4 1½" 22 977,9

36" 1 28 4 1½" 20 1085,9

40" 1 32 4 1½" 20 1200,2

ANSI B16, Clase 150

50 3 4 - M16 8 125

65 3 4 - M16 8 145

80 3 4 4 M16 9 160

100 3 4 4 M16 9 180

125 3 4 4 M16 9 210

150 3 4 4 M20 10 240

200 2 4 4 M20 10 295

250 2 8 4 M20 12 350

300 2 8 4 M20 12 400

350 1,5 12 4 M20 21 460

400 1,5 12 4 M24 21 515

450 1 16 4 M24 22 565

500 1 16 4 M24 22 620

600 1 16 4 M27 22 725

700 1 20 4 M27 22 840

800 1 20 4 M30 22 950

900 1 24 4 M30 20 1050

1000 1 24 4 M33 20 1160 fig.23

1200 1 28 4 M36 22 1380

• BLIND TAPPED 

HOLE

fig.24 Table.14

Table.13

INFORMATION ON FLANGEDIMENSIONS

o THROUGH HOLE
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P  

(ba
r)

ROUND  
FLANG
E

SQUAREFLANGE
RUNC P

• o ØK N T U W • o ØK

2" 7 4 - 120,6 =    ROUNDFLANGE 4 - 120,6 5/8" 8

2½" 7 4 - 139,7 =    ROUNDFLANGE 4 - 139,7 5/8" 8

3" 7 4 4 152,4 =    ROUNDFLANGE 4 - 152,4 5/8" 9

4" 7 4 4 190,5 =    ROUNDFLANGE 4 4 190,5 5/8" 9

5" 7 4 4 215,9 =    ROUNDFLANGE 4 4 215,9 3/4" 9

6" 7 4 4 241,3 =    ROUNDFLANGE 4 4 241,3 3/4" 10

8" 7 4 4 298,4 =    ROUNDFLANGE 4 4 298,4 3/4" 10

10" 7 8 4 361,9 =    ROUNDFLANGE 4 4 361,9 7/8" 12

12" 7 8 4 431,8 2x148 --- 400 --- 6 4 431,8 7/8" 12

14" 7 8 4 476,2 3x100 300 460 460 12 4 476,2 1" 21

16" 7 12 4 539,7 3x110 330 515 515 12 4 539,7 1" 21

18" 7 12 4 577,8 4x116 344 565 565 14 4 577,8 1⅛" 22

20" 4 16 4 635 4x130 360 620 620 14 4 635 1⅛" 22

24" 4 16 4 749,3 4x155 415 725 725 14 4 749,3 1¼" 22

28" 4 24 4 863,6 6x120 115+305+115 832 832 22 4 863,6 1¼" 22

32" 4 24 4 977,9 6x137 145+360+145 940 940 22 4 977,9 1½" 22

36" 4 28 4 1085
,9

6x155 160+410+160 104
2

104
2

22 4 1085,9 1½" 20

40" 4 32 4 1200,2 162+(5x164)+162 (2x170)+465+(2x170) 114
4

114
5

24 4 1200,2 1½" 20

ANSI B16, clase150
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QUALITYDOSSIER

Allvalves are tested hydrostatically at CMO Valves and mate-

rial and test certificates canbeprovided.

• Body test = working pressure x1.5.
• Seal test = working pressure x1.1.

UNIDIRECTIONAL GATE VALVE - SERIED
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UNIDIRE CTIONAL GATE VA LVE - SERIE D

DIRECTIVES

Pressure Equipment Directive:

(PED) ART.3/CAT.1.

Potentially Explosive Atmospheres  
Directive :

(ATEX) CAT.3 ZONA 2 y 22GD.

* For information on categories  

and zones please contact CMO  

VALVES Technical-Sales Depart-

ment..

DESCRIPTION
• Unidirectional flanged gate valve (bidirectional option

to order), designed for high pressure applications, with

self-cleaning seal.
• Single piece die-cast body with screwed-down bonnet

and wedges to guaranteetheseal.

• Provides high flow rates with low pressure drop.
• Various seal and packing materialsavailable.

• Face-to-face distance in accordance with CMO Valves
standard.

• It has an arrow on the body indicating the flow direc-

tion.

GENERAL APPLICATIONS

The gate valve is suitable for working with clean liquids or  

liquids with a concentration ofsolids:

Designed for awide rangeof applications suchas:

• Drying plants

• Paper industry
• WaterTreatment
• Chemical Plants

• Food sector
• Mining
• Oil extraction

• Sludge

SIZES-ANSI

• 2” to 80” (larger sizes toorder).

WORKING PRESSURE(P)

• FromPN 2.5uptoPN 100
• Each valve is designed according toworkconditions.

BORING

• DIN PN10 and ANSI B16.5 (150LB)

OTHER COMMONFLANGES

• PN6.
• PN16

• PN25.

* Others on request..

• PN25.
• BS “D” y“E”.

• JIS10K.

fig.1


